

# 20-1163-ag

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent,*

ADT LLC,

*Intervenor.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

---

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

JONATHAN D. NEWMAN  
SHERMAN DUNN, P.C.  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
900 Seventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 785-9300

MATTHEW J. GINSBURG  
AFL-CIO OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
815 16<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5397

KENNETH L. WAGNER  
BLITMAN & KING LLP  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
Franklin Center, Suite 300  
443 North Franklin Street  
Syracuse, New York 13204  
(315) 422-7111

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The Board’s Claim that the Workweek Provisions Do Not Control, and Prohibit, ADT’s Actions are Unpersuasive .....	2
B. There is No Reason that the Plain Meaning of the CBAs’ Management Rights Clause and Overtime Provision Would Control in a Contract Coverage Analysis Over the Directly-Applicable Workweek Provisions.....	12
C. The Board’s Argument that the Company Did Not Have to First Seek Volunteers Prior to Assigning Additional Workhours in Reverse Seniority Order is Meritless .....	19
D. The Board’s Argument that the Reasoning for its Direct Dealing Finding Does Not Conflict With its Contractual Interpretation is Unconvincing .....	22
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S. Ct. 239 (1962).4, 7	
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Conoco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 1523 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380, 94 S. Ct. 2315 (1974) 4, 7, 9, 20	
<i>HealthBridge Mgt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 902 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11, 17
<i>Huber Specialty Hydrates, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 32 (2020) .....	15
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Local 65-G, Graphic Communications Conf. of the Int’l Broth. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427, 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	2
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 16
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18

### Statutes

NLRA § 8(a)(5).....	3, 11, 12
NLRA § 8(d) .....	12
U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3

### Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	21
